

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL CABLE & TELECOMMUNICATIONS  
ASSOCIATION, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

BRAND X INTERNET SERVICES, ET AL.

---

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONERS

*v.*

BRAND X INTERNET SERVICES, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL PETITIONERS**

---

JOHN A. ROGOVIN  
*General Counsel*  
AUSTIN C. SCHLICK  
*Deputy General Counsel*  
DANIEL M. ARMSTRONG  
JACOB M. LEWIS  
*Associate General Counsel*  
NANDAN M. JOSHI  
*Counsel  
Federal Communications  
Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20554*

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
R. HEWITT PATE  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
THOMAS G. HUNGAR  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
MAKAN DELRAHIM  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*  
JAMES A. FELDMAN  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*  
CATHERINE G. O'SULLIVAN  
NANCY C. GARRISON  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	14
Argument:	
I. The Commission reasonably concluded that cable modem service should be classified as an information service and not a telecommunications service for purposes of the Communications Act .....	18
A. The Commission reasonably construed the statutory terms to find that cable modem service is solely an information service under the Communications Act .....	18
1. The FCC reasonably classified cable modem service as an information service .....	19
2. The FCC reasonably determined that, insofar as cable modem service is an information service, it is not a telecommunications service .....	21
3. The FCC reasonably determined that cable modem service is not a combined offering of distinct information and telecommunications services .....	23
B. The FCC's conclusion is supported by the policies of the Communications Act .....	29
C. Respondents' other arguments should be rejected .....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued:	Page
II. The Ninth Circuit erred in refusing to review the Commission’s classification of cable modem service under <i>Chevron</i> framework .....	38
Conclusion .....	45

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

##### Cases:

<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. City of Portland</i> , 216 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	3, 9, 10, 23, 38
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999) .....	18, 37, 40
<i>AT&amp;T Submarine Sys., Inc.</i> , 13 F.C.C.R. 21,585 (1998) .....	33
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991) .....	41
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	3, 18, 26, 32, 39, 41
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 342 (1990) .....	44
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp Paving Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 186 (1974) .....	27
<i>Gulf Power Co. v. FCC</i> , 208 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2000), rev’d <i>sub nom. National Cable &amp; Telecomm. Ass’n v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2002) .....	8, 16, 18, 29, 31
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992) .....	42
<i>Maislin Indus., U.S., Inc. v. Primary Steel, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 116 (1990) .....	42
<i>MediaOne Group, Inc. v. County of Henrico</i> , 257 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	9
<i>Mesa Verde Constr. Co. v. Northern Cal. Dist. Council of Laborers</i> , 861 F.2d 1124 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	13
<i>NLRB v. Babcock &amp; Wilcox Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 105 (1956) ....	42
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2002) .....	9

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Neal v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 284 (1996) .....	40, 41
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....	42
<i>Satellite Broad. &amp; Comm. Ass'n of Am. v. Oman</i> , 17 F.3d 344 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 823 (1994) .....	43
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996) .....	39
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993) .....	40
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	40
<i>United States v. Southwestern Cable Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 157 (1968) .....	4
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997) .....	44
<i>Virgin Islands Tel. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 198 F.3d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	4, 33

Statutes and regulations:

Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. 151 *et seq.*:

Tit. I, 47 U.S.C. 151 *et seq.*:

47 U.S.C. 151 .....	4
47 U.S.C. 151-161 .....	4
47 U.S.C. 152(a) .....	4
47 U.S.C. 153(20) .....	4, 14, 19
47 U.S.C. 153(43) .....	3, 5, 15, 21
47 U.S.C. 153(44) .....	3, 32
47 U.S.C. 153(46) .....	3, 6, 15, 22, 23, 27, 32
47 U.S.C. 160 (§ 10) .....	33
47 U.S.C. 160(a) .....	33

Tit. II, 47 U.S.C. 201 *et seq.*:

47 U.S.C. 201-209 .....	4
47 U.S.C. 224 .....	31
47 U.S.C. 224(e)(1) .....	8
47 U.S.C. 230(a)(4) .....	29
47 U.S.C. 230(b)(2) .....	29
47 U.S.C. 251(a) .....	4, 31

## VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page	
47 U.S.C. 251(b)(1) .....	37	
47 U.S.C. 251(c)(3) .....	37	
47 U.S.C. 251(g) .....	37	
47 U.S.C. 254 .....	4	
47 U.S.C. 254(d) .....	4, 30	
Tit. VI, 47 U.S.C. 521 <i>et seq.</i> :		
47 U.S.C. 522(6)(A) .....	5	
47 U.S.C. 522(6)(A)(i) .....	5	
47 U.S.C. 522(6)(A)(ii) .....	5	
47 U.S.C. 522(6)(B) .....	5	
47 U.S.C. 541(b)(3) .....	10	
47 U.S.C. 541(b)(3)(D) .....	9	
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104,		
110 Stat. 56 .....	2	
§ 706, 110 Stat. 153 .....	18, 20	
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1) .....	41	
28 U.S.C. 2112(a)(3) .....	12	
28 U.S.C. 2343 .....	43	
47 C.F.R.:		
Section 52.17 .....	31	
Section 54.706(b) .....	4	
Section 64.604(c)(5)(iii) .....	31	
Miscellaneous:		
<i>Amendment of Section 64.702 of the Commission's</i>		
<i>Rules and Regulations (Second Computer Inquiry),</i>		
<i>77 F.C.C.2d 384 (1980), aff'd sub nom. Computer and</i>		
<i>Communication Indus. v. FCC, 693 F.2d 198 (D.C.</i>		
<i>Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 461 U.S. 938 (1983) .....</i>		33, 34, 35
<i>Amendment of Sections 64.702 of the Commission's</i>		
<i>Rules and Regulations (Third Computer Inquiry),</i>		
<i>104 F.C.C. 2d 958 (1986), vacated in part sub nom.</i>		
<i>California v. FCC, 905 F.2d 1217 (9th Cir. 1990) .....</i>		34



VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to the Internet Over Wireline Facilities, In re</i> , 17 F.C.C.R. 3019 (2002) .....	34, 36
Kenneth A. Bamberger, <i>Provisional Precedent: Protecting Flexibility in Administrative Policy making</i> , 77 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1272 (2002) .....	40
FCC, <i>Proposed First Quarter 2005 Universal Service Contribution Factor</i> , Pub. Notice, DA 04-3902 (rel. Dec. 13, 2004) .....	31
<i>Federal-State Joint Bd. On Universal Serv., In re</i> , 13 F.C.C.R. 11,501 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 204, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 1 (1995) .....	27
<i>Implementation of the Non-Accounting Safeguards of Sections 271 and 272 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, In re</i> , 11 F.C.C.R. 21 (1996) .....	38
<i>Implementation of Section 703(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996: Amendment of the Commission’s Rules and Policies Governing Pole Attachment, In re</i> , 13 F.C.C.R. 6777 (1998), aff’d in part and vacated in part <i>sub nom. Gulf Power v. FCC</i> , 208 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir.), rev’d <i>sub nom. National Cable &amp; Television Ass’n v. Gulf Power</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2002) .....	8
Industry Analysis & Technology Div., FCC, <i>High-Speed Services for Internet Access: Status as of June 30, 2004</i> (Dec. 2004) .....	30
<i>Inquiry Concerning High-Speed Access to the Internet Over Cable and Other Facilities, In re</i> , 15 F.C.C.R. 19,287 (2000) .....	10, 30
<i>Inquiry Concerning the Deployment of Advanced Telecommunications Capability to All Americans in a Reasonable and Timely Fashion, and Possible Steps to Accelerate Such Deployment Pursuant to Section 706 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, In re</i> , 17 F.C.C.R. 2844 (2002) .....	30, 34, 36
S. Rep. No. 23, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995) .....	27
